VNB will increase by 15.8%. These changes are bigger than 8.6%-19.7% of

peers’ VIF and 6.3%-17.1% of peers’ VNB, under the same circumstance. As

a result, we conclude PICC Life’s and PICC Health’s EV and VNB to be

more sensitive to improving investment return than its listed peers. In turn,

we are positive on PICCG in the upcoming investment upturn.

 3.30   3.60
 4.30   4.50   4.30   4.30

 2.10   1.60

 (0.70)
 (0.21)

 0.09   0.05

 (2.00)

 (1.00)

 -

 1.00

 2.00

 3.00

 4.00

 5.00

 6.00

2009 2010 2011 2012E 2013E 2014E

% Net investment yield Mark-to-market gain

Forecasting mild MTM gains

in 2013 and 2014, due to the

bullish outlook of A-share

markets

PICC L&H more sensitive

than peers to investment

assumptions

PICC Group

   29

   29   29

   29

PICC Life & PICC Health: VIF & VNB sensitivity on investment return compared to major life peers (2011)

 PICC Life PICC Health China Life Ping An China Pacific New China Life Taiping Life

(Rmb

mn)

Chg

(%)

(Rmb

mn)

Chg

(%)

(Rmb

mn)

Chg

(%)

(Rmb

mn)

Chg

(%)

(Rmb

mn)

Chg

(%)

(Rmb

mn)

Chg

(%)

(Rmb

mn)

Chg

(%)

VIF 11,513   2,200   182,588   96,181   41,611   27,025   18,314

Inv. Return Sensitivity

+50bps  14,095   22.4  2,655   20.7  212,504   16.4  110,096   14.5  49,821   19.7  31,851   17.9  19,882  8.6

-50bps   8,959  (22.2) 1,718  (21.9) 153,084  (16.2)  81,251  (15.5) 33,293  (20.0) 22,191  (17.9) 16,722  (8.7)

Ranking 1  2  5  6  3  4  7

VNB  3,713   806   20,199   16,822   6,714   4,360   2,244

Inv. Return Sensitivity

+50bps   4,480   20.7   933   15.8   22,612   11.9   17,875   6.3   7,494   11.6   5,106   17.1   2,550  13.6

-50bps  2,966  (20.1)  680  (15.6)  17,816  (11.8)  15,775   (6.2)  5,926  (11.7)  3,613  (17.1)  1,938  (13.6)

Ranking 1  3  5  7  6  2  4

Source: PICC P&C, PICCG, annual reports of China Life, Ping An, China Pacific, New China Life and China Taiping

PICC Group

   30

   30   30

   30

Well-balanced integrated insurer in China

We view PICCG the most balanced integrated insurer, among its listed

Chinese peers. Firstly, its operation mix bodes a balanced growth prospects

for PICCG in the coming years. Its L&H operations are situated in the infant

stage of business development. Therefore it could deliver growth through

new premium mix restructuring, and be exempt from the adverse impact of

stagnant L&H markets at present. Its P&C operation is unchallenged in its

market leadership, and forms a formidable oligopoly with Ping An P&C and

China Pacific P&C in the market. In 2011 and 1H12, top three market leaders